

Borosil Limited CIN : L3610(MH2010PLC292722 Registered & Corporate Office : 1101, Crescenz, G-Block, Opp. MCA Club, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mimbai - 400 051, India. T +91 22 6740 6300 F +91 22 6740 6514 E borosil Borosil Joom W www.borosil.com

Date: February 8, 2022

BSE Limited	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,	Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block – G,
Dalal Street,	Bandra Kurla Complex,
Mumbai – 400 001	Bandra (East),
	Mumbai – 400 051

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Scrip Code: 543212 Symbol: BOROLTD Series EQ ISIN: INE02PY01013

In continuation of our intimation made earlier in this regard and in compliance with the provisions of Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations") read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015, we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on February 7, 2022, have considered and approved a draft Composite Scheme of Arrangement amongst Borosil Limited ("the Company" or "Demerged Company") and Klass Pack Limited ("Resulting Company" or "Transferee Company") and Borosil Technologies Limited ("Transferor Company") and their respective shareholders and creditors ("Scheme") *inter alia* providing for:

- a. reduction and reorganisation of share capital of the Resulting Company;
- b. demerger, transfer and vesting of the Demerged Undertaking (as defined in the Scheme) from the Company into the Resulting Company on a going concern basis and consequent issue of shares by the Resulting Company and reduction and cancellation of the existing paid-up equity share capital of the Resulting Company held by the Company; and
- c. amalgamation of the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company.



Borosil Limited CIN:L3610(MH2010PLC292722 Registered & Corporate Office : 1101, Crescerco, G-Block, Opp. MCA Club, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051, India. T +91 22 6340 6300 F +91 22 6340 6514 E borosil@borosil.com W www.borosil.com

Post effectiveness of the Scheme, the equity shares of the Resulting Company will be listed on BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited (collectively referred to as "Stock Exchanges").

The Appointed Date of the Scheme is April 1, 2022 or such other date as may be decided by the Board of the Parties (as defined in the Scheme).

The Scheme is subject to receipt of approvals from the SEBI through the Stock Exchanges, the Stock Exchanges, the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench ("NCLT"), shareholders and creditors, inter alia, of the Company (as applicable) and approval of other regulatory or statutory authorities as may be required.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations as amended, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015, details of the Scheme are attached as Annexures I, II and III.

You are requested to take note of the same.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully, For **Borosil Limited**

and

Anshu Agarwal Company Secretary and Compliance Officer FCS-9921

Encl: As above



Borosil Limited CIN:L3610(MH2010PLC292722 Registered & Corporate Office : 1101, Crescenzo, G-Block, Opp. MCA Club, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mimbai - 400 051, India. T +91 22 6340 6300 F +91 22 6340 6514 E borosil@borosil.com W www.borosil.com

Annexure I

Other restructuring

a) Reduction and reorganisation of share capital of the Resulting Company

Sr. No.	Particulars Description		
1.	Details and reasons for restructuring	In order to achieve an optimum equity share capital base which will commensurate with business activities of the Resulting Company subsequent to the demerger and merger, it is proposed to reduce the face value of the equity shares and reorganise the equity share capital of the Resulting Company prior to the said demerger and merger.	
2.	Quantitative and/ or qualitative effect of restructuring	With effect from the Effective Date (<i>as mentioned the Scheme</i>), the face value of the equity shares of the Resulting Company shall be reduced from INR 100 each to INR 10 each such that, the issued, subscribed and paid up equity share capital of the Resulting Company is reduced from the present sum of INR 16,32,94,900 divided into 16,32,949 equity shares of INR 100 each fully paid up to INR 1,63,29,490 divided into 16,32,949 equity shares of INR 10 each fully paid up. Immediately, upon reduction of the face value of the Resulting Company as stated above, every 1 equity share of the Resulting Company of face value of INR 10 each shall be further split into 10 equity of INR 1 each, such that the issued, subscribed and paid up equity share capital of the Resulting Company shall be INR 1,63,29,490 divided into 1,63,29,490 equity shares of INR 1 each, such that the issued, subscribed and paid up equity share capital of the Resulting Company shall be INR 1,63,29,490 divided into 1,63,29,490 equity shares of INR 1 each fully paid up.	



 Borosil Limited

 CIN : L36100MH2010PLC292722

 Registered & Corporate Office :

 1101, Crescero, G-Block, Opp. MCA Club, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051, India.

 T +91 22 6340 6300

 F +91 22 6340 6514

 E borosil@borosil.com

 W www.borosil.com

3.	Details of benefit, if any, to the promoter/promoter group/group companies from such proposed restructuring	There will be no consideration for the aforesaid reduction and reorganisation of the equity share capital of the Resulting Company. Thus, as a result, there will be no benefit to any promoter/ promoter group/ group companies of the Resulting Company.
4.	Brief details of change in shareholding pattern (if any) of all entities	Kindly refer Para (d) of Annexure II below.



Borosil Limited CIN : L36100MH2010PLC292722 Registered & Corporate Office : 1101, Crescerco, G-Block, Opp. MCA Club, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mambai - 400 051, India. T +91 22 6740 6300 F +91 22 6740 6514 E borosil@borosil.com W www.borosil.com

Annexure II

Demerger

b) Demerger, transfer and vesting of the Scientific and Industrial Products Business (Demerged Undertaking) from the Company into the Resulting Company

Sr.	Particulars	Description	
No. a)	Brief details of the division(s) to be demerged	Scientific and Industrial Products Business Scientific and Industrial Products Business business of the Company in relation to ma and trading of scientific and industrial produc laboratory glassware, instruments, disposab liquid handling systems, vials and explo lighting glassware and other bench top equip by the pharmaceutical industry, rese development, education and healthcare segment market and the joint and inseparable ma facility located at Bharuch which produces	means the nufacturing cts such as ble plastics, sion proof oment used arch and nents of the nufacturing
b)	Turnover of the demerged division and as percentage to the total turnover of the listed entity in the immediately preceding financial year / based on financials of the last financial year	Industrial and consumer products.Totalrevenuefrom% ofrevenueOperationsoftheDemerged UnDemerged Undertaking (for the nine months endedBorosil LimiteDecember 31, 2021) (Rs in lakhs)(for the nine ended Dece 2021)13,719.3224.83%	nue from ndertaking revenue of ed e months
c)	Rationale for demerger	 Given its diversified business, it has imperative for the Company to recorganize itself in a manner that allows greater focus on each of its businesses repositioning, the Company is desirous of 	orient and s imparting s. With this



		8		efficiency. It wil ucts business.	ll continue with its
		2. The p	roposed o ted, inter value ur products valuatior	demerger pursuar alia, to result in fo nlocking of scier business with	nt to this Scheme is ollowing benefits: ntific and industrial ability to achieve spective-risk return
		11.	potential better fle strategy growth a	strategic partn exibility in access and specialisa and thereby enab	cific investors and ers and providing ing capital, focused tion for sustained ble de-leveraging of in the longer-term;
		111.	and ind Compan enable e the Re	ustrial products y into the Resul nhanced focus of sulting Compa ities in their re	ing of the scientific business of the lting Company, will n the Company and ny for exploring espective business
		iv.	the grow	th in the respectiv	proach for pursuing e business' verticals s from each other.
shar	details of change in eholding pattern (if any) of ntities	10 NO 1011		shareholding patte	ern of the Company
		Particul	ars	No. of shares	% of shareholding
		Promote	er	8,04,10,776	70.44%
		Public		3,37,43,891	29.56%
		Total		11,41,54,667	100.00%



1101, Crescenzo, G-Block, Opp. MCA Club, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mambai - 400 051, India. T +91 22 6740 6300

- F +91 22 6740 6514
- E barasil@barasil.com W www.barasil.com

	There will be no cl	hange	in the shar	reho	lding	pattern of
	the Company as a result of the Scheme.					
	Pre-Scheme share	oboldir	a nattern	of	the	Resulting
	Company is as und		ig pattern	UI	uie	Resulting
	Particulars		No.	of	%	of
			shares		sha	reholding
	Borosil Limited		13,46,9	967 82.49		
	Other shareholder	'S	2,85,9	82		17.51
	Total		16,32,9	49		100.00
		25 252		3		
	Post Scheme ind			0.0000	patte	ern of the
	Resulting Company					
	Particulars Promoter	~	of shares	%	of sha	areholding
			03,08,082			68.16%
	Public Total		31,67,738 34,75,820			31.84% 100.00%
	TOLAI	0,0	54,75,820			100.00%
	Pre-Scheme share	eholdin	g pattern	of	the	Transferor
	Company is as unc	ler:				
	Particulars	No.	of shares	5 AB-28		of
				shareholding		
	Borosil Limited*		95,84,043			
	Total	ž.	95,84,043			
	* Including 6 equity shares held along with nominees of Borosil Limited.					
	Immediately upon effectiveness of Part III of the Scheme, the Transferor Company will become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Transferee Company and the entire paid-up share capital of the Transferor Company will be held by the Transferee Company. Accordingly, upon amalgamation of the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company, there shall be no issue of shares as consideration for the said amalgamation.					



		Immediately upon effectiveness of Part IV of the Scheme, all equity shares of the Transferor Company held by the Transferee Company along with its nominees, shall stand cancelled without any further application, act, or deed.
e)	In case of cash consideration – amount or otherwise share exchange ratio	Upon the Scheme coming into effect and in consideration for the demerger of the Demerged Undertaking into the Resulting Company pursuant to the Scheme, the Resulting Company shall issue shares, on a proportionate basis to the eligible shareholders of the Company whose name is recorded in the register of members and records of the depository as members of the Company as on the Record Date (<i>as defined in the</i> <i>Scheme</i>) as under: 3 (Three) equity shares of INR 1/- each of the Resulting Company credited as fully paid up (post proposed re- organisation of share capital), for every 4 (Four) equity shares of INR 1/- each fully paid up of the Demerged Company.
f)	Whether listing would be sought for the resulting entity	Yes. The equity shares of the Resulting Company will be listed on the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited.



Borosil Limited CIN : L3610(MH2010PLC292722 Registered & Corporate Office : 1101, Crescerco, G-Block, Opp. MCA Club, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mimbai - 400 051, India. T +91 22 6740 6300 F +91 22 6740 6514 E borosil@borosil.com W www.borosil.com

Annexure III

<u>Merger</u>

c) Amalgamation of the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company

Sr. No.	Particulars	Descriptio	on	
a)	Name of the entity(ies) forming part of the amalgamation/merger, details in brief such as, size, turnover etc.	1. Klass Pack Limited ("KPL" or "Resulting Company" or "Transferee Company") 2. Borosil Technologies Limited ("BTL" "Transferor Company") The details of the assets and turnover of KPL and BTL are as under: (Rs. in lak Entity Total Assets		
			as on 31 December 2021	for the nine months ended 31 December 2021
		KPL BTL	11,914.54 946.56	7,914.70 918.33
b)	Whether the transaction would fall within related party transactions? If yes, whether the same is done at "arms length"	dated July Corporate transaction arrangeme Companies	4 17, 2014 issu Affairs ("MC as arising out ents and amalga s Act, 2013 ("A	cular No. 30/2014 ued by Ministry of A Circular"), the of compromises, amations under the ct"), will not attract on 188 of the Act.



		However, the transaction shall be considered a 'related party transaction' under the Listing Regulations. Immediately upon effectiveness of Part III of the Scheme, the Transferor Company will become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Transferee Company and the entire paid-up share capital of the Transferor Company will be held by the Transferee Company. Accordingly, upon amalgamation of the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company, there shall be no issue of shares as consideration for the said amalgamation. As no consideration is proposed to be issued for amalgamation of the Transferor Company with the Transferor Company
		with the Transferee Company, requirement of arm's length criteria is not applicable in this case.
c)	Area of business of the entity(ies)	Transferee Company is engaged in the manufacture and supply of pharmaceutical vials and ampoules to the pharmaceutical industry for over 15 years and has its manufacturing facilities at Nashik, Maharashtra. Transferor Company is engaged in the
		business of manufacturing of scientific instruments.
d)	Rationale for amalgamation/ merger	As part of the restructuring exercise, it is proposed to consolidate the resources of the Transferor Company with the Transferee Company. The said amalgamation will result in the following benefits:



i. Strea	amline the corporate structure and
cons	olidation of resources within the
Tran	sferee Company leading to
great	ter synergies and operational
syne	rgy;
	ortunities for employees of the
1075 - 07 - 07	sferor Company to grow in a wider
	of business;
10 March 10	nal utilisation of resources and
bette	0
	nistration; and
	action of administrative
	onsibilities, multiplicity of records
	egal and regulatory compliances.
e) In case of cash consideration Immediately	/ upon effectiveness of Part III of
and provide the contraction of antiparticles for the second provide th	e, the Transferor Company will
	wholly owned subsidiary of the
	Company and the entire paid-up
share capita	al of the Transferor Company will
be held by	the Transferee Company and will
	celled. Accordingly, upon
and the second se	on of the Transferor Company
	ansferee Company, there shall be
	f shares as consideration for the
said amalga	
f) Brief details of change in Both, the	Transferor Company and the
	Company are at present unlisted
of listed entity entities.	